CHAPTER 24

JACKSON COUNTY SHELTERED WORKSHOP

2400. Sheltered Workshop Established.

There is hereby established the Jackson County Sheltered Workshop to perform the services and exercise those powers and duties as specified or authorized by Sections 205.968 through 205.972, RSMo, 1975. (Ord. 448, Sec. 1, Eff. 12-2-76)

2401. Levy.

There is hereby established and imposed a levy of ten cents (\$.10) on the one hundred dollars (\$100) of assessed valuation on all taxable property located within Jackson County, Missouri for sheltered workshop purposes as authorized by Sections 205.968 through 205.972, RSMo, 1975. (Ord. 448, Sec. 2, Eff. 12-2-76)

- 2402. <u>Jackson County Board of Services for the Developmentally Disabled Established</u>. The Jackson County Board of Services for the Developmentally Disabled is hereby established for the purpose of administering funds generated by the Sheltered Workshop Levy authorized pursuant to 205.971 RSMo, 1978 and Section 2401.00, Jackson County Code, 1984. (Ord. 1284, Eff. 02-05-85)
- 2403. <u>Board of Services for the Developmentally Disabled, Composition.</u>
 There shall be nine (9) board members of whom two shall be related by blood or marriage within the third degree to a handicapped person as defined in Section 205.968 RSMo, 1978. All nine members must be residents of Jackson County. (Ord. 1284, Eff. 02-05-85)
- 2404. <u>Board of Services for the Developmentally Disabled, Appointed and Term.</u>
 The nine (9) members of the board shall be appointed by the County Executive subject to disapproval of the Legislature. They shall serve three (3) year terms, except any board member holding office on the effective date of this ordinance whose term of office has not expired shall serve out the remainder of that term regardless of the time remaining in such. (Ord. 1284, Eff. 02-05-85)
- 2405. <u>Board of Services for the Developmentally Disabled, Powers and Responsibilities</u>. The Board shall have all powers and responsibilities conferred by Section 205.970, RSMo (Supp 1984) (Ord. 1284, Eff. 02-05-85)